
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES DUGGAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS, D. CT. NO. 5:21-CR-50014 (HON. TIMOTHY L. BROOKS)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID CLAY FOWLKES
United States Attorney

KENNETH A. POLITE
Assistant Attorney General

DUSTIN S. ROBERTS
CARLY MARSHALL
Assistant United States Attorneys
Western District of Arkansas

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM G. CLAYMAN
Trial Attorney, Child Exploitation
and Obscenity Section
Criminal Division
United States Department of Justice

JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division, Ste. 1515
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4244
joshua.handell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Appropriately Required Duggar to Develop an Evidentiary Basis Before Presenting a Potential Witness as an Alternative Perpetrator.....	9
A. Background	9
B. Standard of Review	12
C. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion by Conditioning Duggar’s Alternative-Perpetrator Theory on the Testimony That Williams Provided.....	13
1. The District Court Did Not Preclude Williams’s Testimony.....	13
2. The District Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion Pursuant to Alternative-Perpetrator Precedent.....	14
3. The District Court’s Exercise of Discretion Was Consistent with This Court’s Guidance Against Alternative-Perpetrator Evidence Based on Prior Offenses.....	19

D.	Any Error Was Harmless Because Williams Was Not a Plausible Alternative Perpetrator.....	20
II.	The District Court Correctly Declined to Suppress Duggar’s Noncustodial Statements to Investigators.....	22
A.	Background.....	22
B.	Standard of Review.....	23
C.	Because Duggar Was Never in Custody, No Violation of His Rights Occurred.....	23
1.	Duggar Was Repeatedly Informed That He Was Not Under Arrest and Was Free to Leave.....	24
2.	Duggar Was Not Restrained at Any Point.....	25
3.	Duggar Voluntarily Acquiesced to the Agents’ Invitation to Speak with Them.....	26
4.	The Agents Did Not Employ Deceptive or Coercive Tactics.....	27
5.	The Conversation Was Not Police-Dominated.....	28
6.	Duggar Was Not Arrested at the Scene and Instead Departed of His Own Volition.....	29
D.	The Seizure of Duggar’s Cell Phone Does Not Implicate <i>Miranda</i>	31
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Delimiting Testimony About Photographic Metadata.....	33
A.	Background.....	33
B.	Standard of Review.....	38
C.	Fottrell’s Testimony Was Correctly Admitted.....	39

1.	Fottrell’s Experience Qualified Him to Testify About the Extraction of Metadata from Duggar’s iPhone Backup.....	40
2.	Fottrell Also Appropriately Testified as a Fact Witness.....	43
D.	Bush’s Testimony Was Appropriately Excluded.....	44
1.	Bush Could Not Relevantly Testify About Metadata She Admitted to Having Never Reviewed.	44
2.	Bush’s Proffered Testimony About the Program Fottrell Used to Format Exhibits for the Jury Was Properly Excluded.....	46
E.	Any Error Relating to Photographic Metadata Was Harmless.	47
CONCLUSION		48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Hobbs</i> , 698 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2012)	1, 17
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	23
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011).....	32
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	39
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	1, 11, 15-16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Aungie</i> , 4 F.4th 638 (8th Cir. 2021)	12, 38
<i>United States v. Axsom</i> , 289 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2002)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 43 F.4th 912 (8th Cir. 2022)	1, 42
<i>United States v. Boyajian</i> , No. 09-cr-933, 2012 WL 4094977 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. Chipps</i> , 410 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , No. 1:19-cr-170, 2021 WL 2367592 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2021).....	42-43

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 75 F.3d 1343 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Czichray</i> , 378 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. DeNoyer</i> , 811 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1987)	1, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 170 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 16 F.3d 228 (8th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Fitterer</i> , 710 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 888 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 922 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 921 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 307 F. App'x 758 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Hoeffener</i> , 950 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2020)	1, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 485 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)	11, 17-18
<i>United States v. Jorgensen</i> , 871 F.2d 725 (8th Cir. 1989)	26

<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Meisel</i> , 875 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Midkiff</i> , 614 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Muhlenbruch</i> , 634 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2011)	1, 30-31
<i>United States v. Peneaux</i> , 432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Thibeaux</i> , 784 F.3d 1221 (8th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Vinton</i> , 631 F.3d 476 (8th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. West</i> , 829 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Wilkens</i> , 742 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2014)	13

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)	i, 2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1)	i, 2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(2)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	40
Fed. R. Evid. 403	13, 19, 38
Fed. R. Evid. 701	43

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	35, 43
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	41, 44
Fed. R. Evid. 902.....	41, 42

Other Authorities

31 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 7147	42
<i>Overview</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, https://www.missingkids.org/theissues/csam	2
